

Nos. 19-2130, -2132, -2198 & -2242

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

AMERICAN E-LIQUID MANUFACTURING STANDARDS ASSOCIATION,
et al.,

Intervenors-Appellants, and

CIGAR ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, et al.,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

ROBERT P. CHARROW

General Counsel

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

STACY CLINE AMIN

Chief Counsel

ANNAMARIE KEMPIC

Deputy Chief Counsel for Litigation

WENDY S. VICENTE

Senior Counsel

PETER G. DICKOS

Associate Chief Counsel

Food and Drug Administration

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

LINDSEY POWELL

JOSHUA REVESZ

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7231

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-8100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The e-cigarette organizations’ appeal is moot.	4
A. The legality of the 2020 guidance does not bear on these appeals.	4
B. Any challenge to the 2020 guidance would fail.	6
II. The district court properly denied the cigar associations’ motion to intervene.....	10
III. There is no precedent to support the cigar associations’ request that the Court vacate the district court’s orders without reaching the merits.	14
IV. If this Court reaches the underlying dispute, the Court should reverse on threshold grounds.	17
A. Plaintiffs lack standing.	17
B. The August 2017 guidance is not reviewable.....	19
C. The challenged guidance was not final agency action.....	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	22
<i>Alt v. U.S. EPA</i> , 758 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>American Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. USDA</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Greene</i> , 513 U.S. 557 (1995)	16
<i>Association of Flight Attendants v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	23
<i>Bishop v. Bartlett</i> , 575 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	23
<i>Casa De Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. May 24, 2019) (No. 18-1469).....	21
<i>Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll</i> , 48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	19

Concerned Citizens of Vicksburg v. Sils,
567 F.2d 646 (5th Cir. 1978).....15-16

Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena,
37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 21

Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.,
565 U.S. 606 (2012) 15

Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017) 17

Dunlop v. Bachowski,
421 U.S. 560 (1975) 19

Esposito v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
939 F.2d 165 (4th Cir. 1991) 5

Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.,
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 19

Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 17

Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC,
463 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 16

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 8, 19, 20, 21, 22

Incumaa v. Ozmint,
507 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2007) 4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 6

Maryland Highways Contractors Ass’n v. Maryland,
933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991) 5, 6

North Slope Borough v. Andrus,
642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 22

Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Acosta,
363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 20

Scardelletti v. Debarr,
265 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2001) *rev'd on other grounds sub nom.*
Devlin v. Scardeletti, 536 U.S. 1 (2002) 13

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 17

Speed Mining, Inc. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n,
528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008) 7, 8

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 6

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 18

Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala,
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 9

U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 20, 24

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994) 16

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 9

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 19

5 U.S.C. § 703 5

5 U.S.C. § 704 23

21 U.S.C. § 332..... 8

21 U.S.C. § 337(a) 23

21 U.S.C. § 371(h)..... 9

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
Regulation:	
21 C.F.R. § 10.115(g).....	9
Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 42(b)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	15
Other Authorities:	
13C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3533.6 (3d ed. 2019 update)	5
15B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3914.18 (2d ed. 2019 update)	12
